
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE HOUSING SPC 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 

 
ON THURSDAY 7 JUNE 2018 AT 3.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
THURSDAY 7 JUNE 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 10th May 2017 and matters arising 

 
Draft Minutes Attached 
 

3 - 6 

2   Chairperson's Business: 
 

o Correspondence 
o Update on Sub-Groups 

 Condensation 

 

 

3   Housing Update Reports 
 

o Homelessness Report 
o Housing Supply Report  
o Traveller Accommodation Report  

 

7 - 42 

4   Motion in the name of Cllr. Cieran Perry 
 
This committee calls on the Chief Executive to desist with the proposal to move 
the Housing Department Caretaker service from a complex based service to a 
Squad Based system as part of the current restructuring of Caretaker services. 
We believe this proposal will lead to a lesser service for our tenants.  
 

 

5   AOB   
 

 

 





 

HOUSING STRATEGIC POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 

THURSDAY 10TH
 MAY 2018 

 
 
 

ATTENDANCE 
 

Cllr. Members Officials 

Chris Andrews Brendan Kenny, Assistant Chief Executive 

Janice  Boylan Tony Flynn, Executive Manager 

Christy Burke Eileen Gleeson, Director DRHE 

Anthony  Connaghan Daithi Downey, Senior Executive Officer 

David  Costello Darach O’Connor, Senior Executive Officer 

Patrick Costello Mary Hayes, Administrative Officer 

Daithi Doolan Aisling Browne, Project Estate Officer 

Pat Dunne  

Alison Gilliland  

Andrew Keegan  

Ray  McAdam  

Críona Ní Dhálaigh  

Cieran Perry  

Éilish Ryan  

Norma Sammon  

Sonya  Stapleton  

   

 External Members 

Aoife Delaney Disability Federation of Ireland 

Francis  Doherty Peter McVerry Trust 

Pat  Greene Dublin Simon Community 

Kevin  White Alone 

Jill  Young Irish Council for Social Housing 

   
 
 
Apologies 
Cllr. Ray McAdam 
 
Other Cllrs present: 
Ardmhéara Mícheál MacDonncha 
Cllr. Ciaran Cuffe 
Cllr. Larry O’Toole 
Cllr. Cathleen Carney Boyd 
 
Others: 
Pat Coyne – Public Area 
 
 

Page 3



 
1. Approved Housing Bodies (Presentation – Irish Council for Social Housing) 

 
Donal McManus and Jill Young presented Dublin City Council Partnership for delivery 
with Housing Associations (AHBs) 

 
Discussion Followed. 
Members thanked ICSH for presentation. 
 

Agreed: Presentation Noted. 
 

2. Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 5th  April 2018 and matters arising. 
 

Agreed: Minutes noted. 
 

 
3. Report on Regeneration proposals for Dublin City Council Apartment 

Complexes 
 

 Darach O’Connor and Tony Flynn presented report on Regeneration 
proposals for Dublin City Council Older Apartment Complexes. 

 
Cllrs. Ciaran Cuffe and Patrick Costello submitted an emergency motion to 
have wording on page 19 of the SPC Report Pack changed. 
 
Discussion Followed. 
Members thanked DCC for report. 
 

Agreed: Members supported original wording as contained in the SPC Report Pack. 
Motion Rejected. 
 
Agreed: The Report on Regeneration proposals for Dublin City Council Apartment 
Complexes was noted and approval was given to management to pursue such 
proposals. 
 
 

4. Scheme of Letting Priorities 

 
Discussion Followed. 
Members thanked DCC for report. 
 

Agreed: Report along with a recommendation for adoption from the SPC will be 
submitted at the May City Council meeting. 
 
Agreed: A report containing information about the Housing Transfer process (Chain of 
Transfer) shall be brought to the Housing SPC at a future date. 
 
 

5. Review of Housing Strategy report 2015-2017 

 
Discussion Followed. 
Members thanked DCC for report. 
 

Agreed: Issues paper – Review of Housing Strategy will be presented at the July 
Housing SPC meeting. 

Page 4



6. A.O.B. 
 

Agreed: A meeting between local representatives from the South Central Area and 
Clonard Family Hub facility management to be organised by DRHE. 

 
 
Chair thanked all for their attendance, 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan  
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 5





1 | P a g e  

 


[...]
omeless 

applicants was 65. Of the 65 offers, 34 offers were made to single homeless applicants and 

31 offers were made to homeless families. Specifically in March 2018, 13 offers of 

permanent accommodation were made and 11 were accepted (7 singles and 4 families) and 

2 refused (1 single and 1 family). *These figures are for the Dublin City Council area only 

and do not include information for the whole DRHE region. 

5. Presentation on the 2016 and 2017 Families who experienced 

Homelessness in the Dublin Region - Bernie O’Donoghue Hynes 
 

 

 

Eileen Gleeson 

Director of Dublin Region Homeless Executive 

31st May 2018                                                                                      

Page 15



10 | P a g e  

 

 

Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 2 – Family Hubs operational in the Dublin Region 

 Location 
Number of 

Units 
Operator 

Local 

Authority 

1.  
Mater Dei, 

Clonliffe Road, Dublin 9. 
50 Crosscare DCC 

2.  
Aisling House, 19/20 St. 

Lawrence’s Road, Dublin 3. 
11 Respond DCC 

3.  
High Park, 

Drumcondra, Dublin 3. 
34 Respond DCC 

4.  
Hazel House, Glasnevin, 

D11 
14 PMVT DCC 

5.  
Brookfield Court, 

Rialto, Dublin 8. 
4 PMVT DCC 

6.  
Sarsfield House, 

Ballyfermot, Dublin 10. 
12 Novas DCC 

7.  
Clonard Road, 

Crumlin,  Dublin 12. 
25 

Salvation 

Army 
DCC 

8.  Bram Stoker, Clontarf, D. 3 25 PEA / Focus DCC 

9.  
Anna Livia, O’Connell 

Street, Dublin 1. 
38 PEA / Focus DCC 

10.  The Townhouse, Dublin 1 98 PEA / Focus DCC 

11.  Greencastle Parade, D. 17 24 
Salvation 

Army 
 

12.  Viking Lodge, Dublin 8. 30 PEA / Focus DCC 

13.  
Chuan Álainn, 

Tallaght, Co. Dublin. 
9 Respond SDCC 

14.  
Abberley, Tallaght, Co. 

Dublin 24. 
40 PEA / Focus SDCC 

15.  Malahide Road, Co. Dublin. 12 PMVT Fingal 

16.  
Kylemore, 

Swords, Co. Dublin. 
6 PMVT Fingal 

17.  Millmount, Dundrum, D. 14. 12 PEA / Focus DLRCC 

18.  Monkstown, Co. Dublin. 17 PMVT 
DLRCC 

 

 Total 461   

Page 16



  

R
[...]
ompiling stage 2 detailed 
design. Consultation with residents planned for June/July. 

€2.9 million 

STAGE 2 – Detailed Design Proposed Budget 

24 Labre Park: Re-
development (Phase 2 & 
3) 

Compile Stage 2 information. No agreement as yet on final 
design.  

€12.5 million 

STAGE 3 – Tender Stage Proposed Budget 

1 [House No] Bridgeview, 
Cloverhill Road 

Stage 3 sent to Dept for approval. Tender documents 
completed and issued. Closing date 1st June. 

€263,035 

1 [House No] Avila Park , 
Cappagh Road 

Stage 3 sent to Dept for approval. Tender documents 
completed and issued. Closing date 1st June. 

€254,308 

30 St. Margaret’s Park 
Dayhouse Upgrade 

Revised Stage 2 approved at €2.5m. Final design agreed. Pre-
Part VIII presentation completed. Part VIII application to 
planning in June. 

€2,566,000 

 Issues & Initiatives   

13 voids have been allocated to Travellers. 

Page 42


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 10th May 2017 and matters arising
	3 Housing Update Reports
	3b Housing Supply Report
	3c Traveller Accommodation Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HOUSING SPC 
 

THURSDAY 7TH JUNE, 2018 
 
 

Present:  
 

 in the Chair 

 Councillors Christy Burke, Anthony Connaghan, 
David Costello, Patrick Costello, Pat Dunne, 
Andrew Keegan, Ray McAdam, Criona Ni Dhalaigh, 
Cieran Perry, Eilis Ryan, Sonya Stapleton and 
Kevin White 

Also in Attendance: 

 Councillors  
 

 
Officers:    

 
Apologies:  
 

Janice Boylan, Francis Doherty, Daithi Doolan and 
Alison Gilliland 

 
 
 

1 Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 10th May 2017 and matters arising  
 
Agreed: Minutes Agreed. 
 

2 Chairperson's Business:  
 

o Correspondence 
o Update on Sub-Groups 

o Condensation 

 
3 Housing Update Reports  

 
a) Traveller Accommodation Report  

 

Agreed: Report Noted. 
 

 
b) Homelessness Report 

 

Bernie O'Donoghue Hynes, Head of Research presented a report on the 2016 and 
2017 Families who experienced Homelessness in the Dublin Region. 
 
Discussion followed. 
 
Members thanked Bernie for the presentation. 
 

Agreed: Report Noted. 
 
 
Homelessness Report 

 
Discussion followed. 
 
 

Agreed: Report Noted. 
 



Thursday 7th June, 2018  

 

 
c) Housing Supply Report  

 
 

Discussion followed. 
 

Agreed: Report Noted. 
 

4 Motion in the name of Cllr. Cieran Perry  
 

This committee calls on the Chief Executive to desist with the proposal to move the 
Housing Department Caretaker service from a complex based service to a Squad 
Based system as part of the current restructuring of Caretaker services. We believe 
this proposal will lead to a lesser service for our tenants.  
 

Agreed: Motion Carried. 
 

5 Emergency Motion in the name of Cllr. Patrick  Costello  
 

That this SPC instructs the manager to maintain the method of compiling 
homeless figures as it had been in February on this year, and to maintain this 
method for at least the next 18 months.  

Agreed: Motion Carried. 
 

6 AOB  
 
No Business Conducted. 
 
 
 
Chair thanked all for their attendance, 
 
Cllr. Criona Ní Dhálaigh  
VICE CHAIRPERSON 
 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: Times Not Specified  
 

 
Chairman at the meeting on 

Thursday 7 June 2018 


